## **RESOLUTION NO. 3271**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO DIRECT \$40,000 CURRENTLY BUDGETED FOR ALLAN YORKE PARK PRIVATE SECURITY TO A CITY OF BONNEY LAKE PARK AMBASSADOR PROGRAM.

**WHEREAS**, In 2023 the Bonney Lake Police Department spent \$40,000 in costs for private security at Allan Yorke Park; and

WHEREAS, The Bonney Lake Police Department in collaboration with the Bonney Lake Public Services Department would develop a Park Ambassador program to replace private security at Allan Yorke Park; and

**WHEREAS**, the Park Ambassador program will be managed by the Public Services Department and will provide the same level of security expected from private security; and

**WHEREAS**, the Park Ambassador program will provide the City and residents additional customer service and Public Services coverage; and

**WHEREAS**, the \$40,000 to fund the Park Ambassador program will come from the existing Police Department budget; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** The Police Department is authorized to Direct \$40,000 currently budgeted for Allan Yorke Park private security to a City Of Bonney Lake Park Ambassador Program.

PASSED by the City Council this 25 day of March 2025.

Terry Carter, Mayor

**AUTHENTICATED:** 

Signed by:

Sadie O. Schaneman

Sadie A. Schaneman, CMC, City Clerk

## City of Bonney Lake, Washington City Council Agenda Bill (AB)

| City Council Agenda Bill (AB)  |  |  |                   |   |  |
|--|--|--|-------------------|---|--|
| Agenda Item Type<br>Resolution   | :                                      | Agenda Bill Number & Ordinance/Resolution/Motion Number:<br>AB25-21 & R25-21 |                   |   |  |
| Department/Division Sub<br>Police  | mitting:                               | Presenter:<br>Berry  |                   | City Strategic Goal Category:  DON'T FILL OUT YET |  |
| <b>Agenda Subject:</b> To Authorize The Police Department To Direct \$40,000 Currently Budgeted For Allan Yorke Park Private Security To A City Of Bonney Lake Park Ambassador Program.  |  |  |                   |   |  |
| <b>Full Title/Motion:</b> A Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Bonney Lake, Pierce County, Washington, Authorizing The Police Department To Direct \$40,000 Currently Budgeted For Allan Yorke Park Private Security To A City Of Bonney Lake Park Ambassador Program.  |  |  |                   |   |  |
| Administrative Recommendation: Approve   |  |  |                   |   |  |
| Short Background Summary (Use a memo to write a full history): The Bonney Lake Police Department Spent Approximately \$40,000 In 2023 To Fund Private Security At Allan Yorke Park In Addition To Bonney Lake Police Department Extra Park Patrols. In Collaboration With Public Services, BLPD Believes Funding A Park Ambassador Program Run Though Public Services Department Will Give The City More Coverage, Successfully Replace The Role Of Private Security, Work In Tandem With The Police Department, And Give Extra Coverage To The Parks Department For Other Tasks During Inclement Weather Days Where Park Attendance Is Minimal. |  |  |                   |   |  |
| Attachments:   |  |  |                   |   |  |
| BUDGET INFORMATION   |  |  |                   |   |  |
| Budgeted Amount Current Balance \$40,000 Expenditure Amount Needed 40,000 Budgeted Balance Difference  |  |  |                   |   |  |
| Budget Explanation: Fully Funded Through Existing Police Department Budget.  |  |  |                   |   |  |
| COMMITTEE, BOARD & COMMISSION REVIEW   |  |  |                   |   |  |
| Public Hearing Date: Name Of Committee/Commission Public Hearing Was Done At:  |  |  |                   |   |  |
| Date & Name Of<br>Committee/ Commission<br>Meeting   | Return To Committe<br>Commission/Board | _  | Consent<br>Agenda | Council Full<br>Issues                            | Chair's Signature<br>For Approval Of<br>Next Steps |
| Date: 3-11-25<br>Name: Public Safety   | ☐ Yes                                  | ☐ Yes  | ☐ Yes             | ☐ Yes   |  |
| Date:<br>Name:   | ☐ Yes                                  | ☐ Yes  | ☐ Yes             | ☐ Yes   |  |
| Date:<br>Name:   | ☐ Yes                                  | ☐ Yes  | ☐ Yes             | ☐ Yes   |  |
| Date:<br>Name:   | ☐ Yes                                  | ☐ Yes  | ☐ Yes             | ☐ Yes   |  |
| Hearing Examiner Review:   |  |  |                   |   |  |
| COUNCIL ACTION   |  |  |                   |   |  |
| Workshop Date(s): 3-18-25  Public Hearing Date(s):  Tabled Take  |  |  |                   |   |  |
| Meeting Date(s): 3-25-25 Tabled To:  |  |  |                   |   |  |

**APPROVALS** 

Department Director:Mayor:Date Reviewed By City Attorney (if applicable):Chief Mark BerryTerry Carter